

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 1

MAIDEN - Quarter Horse

FOR ARIZONA BRED MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 125 lbs.; Older, 128 lbs. (An additional 20% has been added to all overnight Arizona Bred races from the Arizona Horse Breeders Fund. This money will be paid directly to the horse owner thru the ATBA not thru Turf Paradise. Contact ATBA for details.) (S)

Three Hundred And Thirty Yards On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Father Hawkinson - 16.498 - November 8, 2009)

Purse: \$18,000

Includes: \$10,000

Available Money: \$18,000

Value of Race: \$18,000 1st \$10,980, 2nd \$3,600, 3rd \$1,800, 4th \$900, 5th \$540, 6th \$180

Wind Speed: 0 **Wind Direction:** No

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	Str1	Str	Fin	Odds	Ind. Time	Sp. In.	Comments
11Apr24 ¹ TUP ⁶	2	Imm Sizzlin Ivory (Belloc, Jr., Joseph)	125 L b	2	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	3.10	16.951	93	duel,kick clr
18Apr24 ¹ TUP ⁴	3	Sweetdisire (Valenzuela, Luis)	128 L b	3	3	2 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	2 ^{1 1/4}	0.70*	17.065	89	drift,late gain
---	7	Rjl Pecans Dash (Bazan, Antonio)	128 bf	5	1	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{Nose}	7.10	17.238	84	bmp brk,improved
15Apr24 ¹ TUP ⁵	5	Socialicon (Carbajal, Kevin)	130 L b	4	2	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ^{1 1/4}	11.30	17.242	84	bmpbrk,trffc lt,kpt on
15Apr24 ¹ TUP ²	1	Cc Proud of My Eagle (Ironeyes, Jayden)	128 bf	1	5	5 ¹⁰	5 ¹²	5 ^{13 1/2}	4.80	17.435	78	duel,wkn
---	8	Mulan Warrior (Belloc, Aaron)	128 b	6	6	6	6	6	10.70	19.474	16	veer out,outrun

Run-Up: 0 feet

Winner: Imm Sizzlin Ivory, Black Filly, by Sizzlin Cartel out of Flash N the Boys, by Ivory James. Foaled Mar 03, 2021 in Arizona.

Breeder: M & M Racing Stables Llc

Owner: Cecilia B. Perez

Trainer: Dominguez, Angeladrian

Scratched Horse(s): Cc Diabolic Eagle (Veterinarian), Lady Dealin Rogue (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$11,851

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Imm Sizzlin Ivory	8.20	3.00	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	2-3	7.90	7,525
3	Sweetdisire		2.40	2.20	\$1.00 Quinella	2-3	3.50	809
7	Rjl Pecans Dash			3.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	2-3-7	20.75	6,607
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-3-7-5	10.88	3,459

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	Str1	Str	Fin
2	Imm Sizzlin Ivory	4	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
3	Sweetdisire	3	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
7	Rjl Pecans Dash	1	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3 ²
5	Socialicon	2	4 ^{3/4}	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ²
1	Cc Proud of My Eagle	5	5 ^{1 1/4}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}
8	Mulan Warrior	6	6 ^{11 1/4}	6 ^{14 1/2}	6 ^{16 3/4}

Trainers: 2 - Dominguez, Angeladrian; 3 - Valenzuela, Raul; 7 - Ortega, Monica; 5 - Valenzuela, Raul; 1 - Hernandez, Danny; 8 - Barrio, Sergio

Owners: 2 -Cecilia B. Perez; 3 -John J. Sanchez; 7 -Javier Lopez; 5 -John J. Sanchez; 1 -Rosa I. Casas Estudillo; 8 - Bazarro Mathews, Laura and Mathews, Nicholas;

Footnotes

IMM SIZZLIN IVORY duel, kick clear. SWEETDISIRE drift,late gain. RJL PECANS DASH bmp brk,improved. SOCIALICON bmp brk,traffic lt,kept on. CC PROUD OF MY EAGLE duel,wkn. MULAN WARRIOR veer out,outrun.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 2

STARTER OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE STARTED FOR A CLAIMING PRICE OF \$6,250 OR LESS IN 2023 - 2024

OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500. Weight, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 30 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500.

Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$15,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$15,000

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$21,000

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$21,000

Value of Race: \$21,000 1st \$12,810, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,100, 4th \$1,050, 5th \$630, 6th \$210

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 1:58 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
15Apr24 ⁴ TUP ⁴	5	Lettherainsettleit (Lopez, Karlo)	122	L	5	2	2 ²	2 ^{1 1/2}	¹ Head	1 ²	1.50	prsd pc,4p,kick clr
3Apr24 ⁸ TUP ¹	6	Launched (Reyes, Luis)	124	L	6	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ²	2 ²	1.00*	led,3p,duel,gave way
17Apr24 ⁷ TUP ⁶	3	Reckoning Day (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	122	L b	3	5	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ^{3 1/2}	3 ^{Neck}	4.30	bid3/8,5p,chase on
16Apr24 ⁸ TUP ¹	1	Sir Flatter (Cruz, Alex)	124	L	1	6	6	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ²	16.00	trailed,3p,improved
9Apr24 ⁹ TUP ¹	2	Graves Mill Road (Arboleda, Aldo)	124	L b	2	4	5 ²	5 ^{1/2}	6	5 ^{2 3/4}	7.80	inside,5p,no bid
15Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁵	4	Precedent (Pena, Brayan)	123	L b	4	3	4 ²	4 ³	5 ^{Head}	6	51.70	inside,2p,faded

Fractional Times: 22.27 44.20 55.80

Final Time: 1:08.16

Split Times: (21:93) (11:60) (12:36)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Lettherainsettleit, Chestnut Gelding, by Flat Out out of Amylimehouse, by Limehouse. Foaled May 01, 2015 in Florida.

Breeder: Big C farm

Owner: Norma I. Martinez

Trainer: Martinez, Esteban

Claiming Prices: 1 - Sir Flatter: \$12,500; 4 - Precedent: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Hit the Seam (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$29,894

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Lettherainsettleit	5.00	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-5	13.70	2,092
6	Launched		2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	5-6	6.00	25,269
3	Reckoning Day			2.10	\$1.00 Quinella	5-6	3.60	1,460
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-6-3	5.50	15,279
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-6-3-1	3.08	11,395

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
5	Lettherainsettleit	2	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	¹ Head	1 ²
6	Launched	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ²
3	Reckoning Day	5	3 ^{2 1/2}	3 ³	3 ²	3 ⁴
1	Sir Flatter	6	6 ⁷	6 ⁹	4 ^{5 1/2}	4 ^{4 1/4}
2	Graves Mill Road	4	5 ⁵	5 ^{8 1/2}	6 ^{6 1/4}	5 ^{6 1/4}
4	Precedent	3	4 ³	4 ^{5 1/2}	5 ⁶	6 ⁹

Trainers: 5 - Martinez, Esteban; 6 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 3 - Woolley, Jr., Bennie; 1 - Valerio, Raymond; 2 - Silva, Jose; 4 - Martinez, Jr., O.

Owners: 5 -Norma I. Martinez; 6 -Kirk Sutherland; 3 - Woolley, Jr., Bennie L. and Herwig, Steve; 1 -Raymond G. Valerio; 2 -Kirk Sutherland; 4 -Wendy Hickey;

Footnotes

LETTHERAINSETTLEIT pressed the pace on the inside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, dueled in the stretch and kicked clear. LAUNCHED led the field on the outside through the opening quarter, battled from the three path around the turn and in upper stretch, gave way with a furlong to go and chased on from there. RECKONING DAY raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the five path coming around the turn and chased on in the lane. SIR FLATTER trailed the field early, navigated the turn from the three path and improved position in the stretch. GRAVES MILL ROAD raced off the pace on the inside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and made no bid. PRECEDENT raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, navigated the bend from the two path and faded from there.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 3

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs.

Claiming Price \$4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$6,250. (NW2 L) **Claiming Price:** \$6,250 - \$4,500

Four And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Iron Halo (ARG) - 50.00 - March 7, 2006)

Purse: \$13,000

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$13,000

Value of Race: \$13,000 1st \$8,060, 2nd \$2,600, 3rd \$1,300, 4th \$650, 5th \$390

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 2:31 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Apr24 ⁶ TUP ²	1	Victory Line (Arboleda, Aldo)	124	L b	1	3	¹ Head	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 1 1/2	0.60*	duel,2p,clear
15Apr24 ¹⁰ TUP ⁸	2	Fast as Fast Can B (Ironeyes, Jayden)	119	L b	2	1	³ 2 1/2	² Head	² 3 3/4	17.50	chase,4p,late gain
15Apr24 ¹⁰ TUP ⁴	4	Crypto Conspiracy (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	121	L b	3	2	² 3	³ 3	³ 2 1/4	1.40	duel,3p,wkn
15Apr24 ¹⁰ TUP ⁶	5	Pirate Mischief (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	bf	4	4	⁴ 1/2	⁴ 2 1/2	⁴ 1 1/4	46.10	inside,3p,no kick
13Feb24 ⁷ TUP ³	6	Western Charm (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L b	5	5	5	5	5	5.20	outside,4p,no bid

Fractional Times: 21.97 44.83

Final Time: 51.17

Split Times: (22:86) (6:34)

Run-Up: 5 feet

Winner: Victory Line, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Mendelssohn out of Diamante de Fuego, by El Corredor. Foaled Feb 14, 2020 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Brandywine Farm (Jim & Pam Robinson)

Owner: Dave Colone

Trainer: Silva, Jose

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Victory Line**

New Trainer: Laurie Ferguson

New Owner: Laurie Ferguson

Claiming Prices: 1 - Victory Line: \$4,500; 2 - Fast as Fast Can B: \$4,500; 4 - Crypto Conspiracy: \$6,250; 5 - Pirate Mischief: \$6,250; 6 - Western Charm: \$4,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Fact Or Fiction (Veterinarian), Scopello (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$40,982

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
1	Victory Line	3.20	2.80	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	5-1	5.30	3,590
2	Fast as Fast Can B		7.80	3.40	\$1.00 Exacta	1-2	14.40	25,392
4	Crypto Conspiracy			2.10	\$1.00 Quinella	1-2	10.30	1,740
					\$0.50 Trifecta	1-2-4	8.90	16,491
					\$0.10 Superfecta	1-2-4-5	4.65	10,719
					\$0.50 Pick 3	2-5-1/3/7 (3 correct)	9.75	3,047

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	Str	Fin
1	Victory Line	3	¹ Head	¹ 2 1/2	¹ 1 1/2
2	Fast as Fast Can B	1	³ 3	² 2 1/2	² 1 1/2
4	Crypto Conspiracy	2	² Head	³ 2 1/2	³ 5 1/4
5	Pirate Mischief	4	⁴ 5 1/2	⁴ 5 1/2	⁴ 7 1/2
6	Western Charm	5	⁵ 6	⁵ 8	⁵ 8 3/4

Trainers: 1 - Silva, Jose; 2 - Hernandez, Danny; 4 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 5 - Leon, Alexis; 6 - Ferguson, Laurie

Owners: 1 -Dave Colone; 2 -Olen Valdez; 4 - Schroder, Eugene, Porter, Larry C. and Bullock, Caleb; 5 -Wayne M. Larson; 6 -Laurie Ferguson;

Footnotes

VICTORY LINE dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the two path around the turn and kicked clear in the lane. FAST AS FAST CAN B chased the leaders from the middle of the pack up the backstretch, swung out to the four path coming around the bend and gained ground late. CRYPTO CONSPIRACY dueled on the outside early, navigated the turn from the three path and weakened in the stretch. PIRATE MISCHIEF raced off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the three path and showed no kick. WESTERN CHARM raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the four path and made no bid.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 4

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR THREE YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NEVER WON A RACE OTHER THAN MAIDEN, CLAIMING, STARTER,
 STATE BRED ALLOWANCE OR TRIAL OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON TWO RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$12,500. Three
 Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Non-winners Of A Race Since March 30 Allowed 2 lbs. Claiming Price \$12,500. Arizona Bred
 Claiming Price \$16,000. (NW1 X) **Claiming Price:** \$16,000 - \$12,500

Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Twin Sparks - 1:06.49 - November 21, 2009)

Purse: \$31,500

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$31,500

Value of Race: \$31,500 1st \$19,215, 2nd \$6,300, 3rd \$3,150, 4th \$1,575, 5th \$945, 6th \$315

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:02 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
17Apr24 ⁵ TUP ¹	7	Howbeit (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124 L b	6 2	4 ¹ 1/2	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ³	1 ⁶ 3/4	0.50*	prsd pc,4p,drew off	
11Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁵	4	Clavichord (Arboleda, Aldo)	122 L	3 5	6	6	4 ² 1/2	2 ²	26.10	off pace,3p,improved	
11Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁶	3	Sol Del Sur (Cruz, Alex)	122 L b	2 3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ² 1/2	3 ¹ 3/4	3.10	duel,2p,wkn	
17Apr24 ⁵ TUP ³	5	In Honor of Autism (Da Silva, Fausto)	122 L b	4 4	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 2	3 ^{Head}	4 ¹ 3/4	4.90	duel,4p,faded	
17Apr24 ⁵ TUP ⁵	2	Xtreme Mayhem (Lopez, Karlo)	122 L b	1 6	5 ¹ 1/2	5 ¹	5	5	11.50	inside,5p,no bid	
16Apr24 ⁷ TUP ³	6	Giant's Brite Eye (Valenzuela, Luis)	122 L b	5 1	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	---	---	8.40	pull up turn,van off	

Fractional Times: 22.11 44.33 55.81

Final Time: 1:07.73

Split Times: (22:22) (11:48) (11:92)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Howbeit, Bay Gelding, by Secret Circle out of Emerlaude, by El Corredor. Foaled May 05, 2017 in Kentucky.

Breeder: University of Kentucky

Owner: David A. Bernsen LLC, Weijland Holdings LLC, Aldabbagh, Omar and Lambert, Jeffrey

Trainer: Evans, Justin

1 Claimed Horse(s): **Howbeit** New Trainer: Jon Phil Zimmerman New Owner: Jon Phil Zimmerman

Claiming Prices: 7 - Howbeit: \$12,500; 4 - Clavichord: \$12,500; 3 - Sol Del Sur: \$12,500; 6 - Giant's Brite Eye: \$12,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Welton (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$53,824

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	Howbeit	3.00	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	1-7	3.60	5,318
4	Clavichord		15.20	4.40	\$1.00 Exacta	7-4	23.30	32,450
3	Sol Del Sur			2.40	\$1.00 Quinella	4-7	14.70	2,274
					\$0.50 Trifecta	7-4-3	36.60	18,674
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-4-3-5	24.39	12,952
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-1/3/7-1/7 (3 correct)	5.75	9,084
					\$0.50 Pick 4	2-5-1/3/7-1/7 (4 correct)	21.25	10,861

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
7	Howbeit	2	4 ^{Neck}	1 ¹ 1/2	1 ³	1 ⁶ 3/4
4	Clavichord	5	6 ³ 1/4	6 ⁵	4 ⁵ 1/2	2 ⁶ 3/4
3	Sol Del Sur	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ¹ 1/2	2 ³	3 ⁸ 3/4
5	In Honor of Autism	4	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹ 1/2	3 ⁵ 1/2	4 ¹⁰ 1/2
2	Xtreme Mayhem	6	5 ¹ 3/4	5 ⁴	5 ⁸	5 ¹² 1/4
6	Giant's Brite Eye	1	3 ^{Head}	4 ²	---	---

Trainers: 7 - Evans, Justin; 4 - Dennison, Dan; 3 - Belvoir, Vann; 5 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 2 - Martinez, Esteban; 6 - Uranga, Jesus

Owners: 7 - David A. Bernsen LLC, Weijland Holdings LLC, Aldabbagh, Omar and Lambert, Jeffrey; 4 -Dan H. Dennison; 3 -Ron Glatt; 5 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 2 -Homer R. Duncan; 6 -Jesus J. Uranga;

Footnotes

HOWBEIT pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and drew off in the stretch. CLAVICHORD raced off the pace through the opening stages, navigated the turn from the three path and improved position in the lane. SOL DEL SUR dueled on the inside up the backstretch, continued to battle from the two path around the bend and weakened in the stretch. IN HONOR OF AUTISM dueled between horses early, swung out to the four path coming around the turn and faded from there. XTREME MAYHEM raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the five path and made no bid. GIANT'S BRITE EYE dueled on the outside up the backstretch, pulled up coming off the turn and was vanned off.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 5

WAIVER CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE OCTOBER 30, 2023 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$8,500 (Claiming Races For \$6,250 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$10,000. (C) **Claiming Price: \$10,000 - \$8,500**

Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: \$19,500

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$19,500

Value of Race: \$19,500 1st \$11,700, 2nd \$3,900, 3rd \$1,950, 4th \$975, 5th \$585, 6th \$195, 7th \$195

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:34 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
4Apr24 ⁵ TUP ⁴	8	Curly Esa (Arboleda, Aldo)	124	L h	7	6	5 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	1 ^{3/4}	1.40*	bid3/8,6p,clear
10Apr24 ⁵ TUP ⁵	4	Corn Pop (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L b	3	2	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Neck}	2.90	prsd pc,3p,chase on
21Apr24 ¹ LA ²	2	Handr'sdream (Valenzuela, Luis)	124	L b	2	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1 1/2}	3.20	led,2p,caught late
22Apr24 ⁴ TUP ¹	1	Lucky Smile (Morales, Allyssa)	124	L	1	7	6 ⁴	6 ³	5 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	14.30	rel load,3p,outkicked
16Apr24 ⁷ TUP ⁶	7	Vroysky (Da Silva, Fausto)	124	L b	6	4	4 ^{1 1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ^{3/4}	6.60	chase,5p,outfinished
10Apr24 ⁵ TUP ⁴	6	Fabstraction (Ironeys, Jayden)	119	L	5	5	7	7	6 ⁸	6 ^{12 1/2}	19.30	svd gnd,no kick
10Apr24 ⁵ TUP ³	5	Head for Business (Arreola, Alberto)	125	L b	4	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	7	7	7.00	duel btwn,4p,tired

Fractional Times: 21.53 44.84 56.27

Final Time: 1:02.61

Split Times: (23:31) (11:43) (6:34)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Curly Esa, Bay Gelding, by Munnings out of Classic Brit, by To Honor and Serve. Foaled Apr 08, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Parrish Hill Farm & Ashford Stud

Owner: Jacobs, Jeff and Tijuana Racing Stables

Trainer: Silva, Jose

1 Claimed Horse(s): Curly Esa

New Trainer: Curt Ferguson

New Owner: Curt Ferguson

Claiming Prices: 8 - Curly Esa: \$8,500; 4 - Corn Pop: \$8,500; 2 - Handr'sdream: \$8,500; 1 - Lucky Smile: \$8,500; 7 - Vroysky: \$8,500; 5 - Head for Business: \$8,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Hey Pilgrim (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$80,362

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
8	Curly Esa	4.80	2.60	2.10	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-8	4.30	6,618
4	Corn Pop		3.20	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	8-4	7.30	53,144
2	Handr'sdream			2.40	\$1.00 Quinella	4-8	5.10	3,081
					\$0.50 Trifecta	8-4-2	18.55	29,959
					\$0.10 Superfecta	8-4-2-1	15.07	19,967
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/3/7-1/7-3/8 (3 correct)	5.65	15,429

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
8	Curly Esa	6	5 ^{2 1/4}	5 ^{1 1/4}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{3/4}
4	Corn Pop	2	3 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{3/4}
2	Handr'sdream	3	1 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	3 ¹
1	Lucky Smile	7	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	5 ^{2 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/2}
7	Vroysky	4	4 ^{3/4}	4 ^{3/4}	4 ²	5 ^{2 1/2}
6	Fabstraction	5	7 ^{6 3/4}	7 ^{5 3/4}	6 ^{2 3/4}	6 ^{3 1/4}
5	Head for Business	1	2 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	7 ^{10 3/4}	7 ^{15 3/4}

Trainers: 8 - Silva, Jose; 4 - McCartney, Jack; 2 - Birdwell, Tena; 1 - Gomez, Alejandro; 7 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 6 - MacVittie, William; 5 - Woolley, Jr., Bennie

Owners: 8 - Jacobs, Jeff and Tijuana Racing Stables; 4 -Tawnja Elison; 2 - Mojarro Racing, LLC; 1 -Alejandro Gomez; 7 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 6 -William R. MacVittie; 5 -Bennie L. Woolley, Jr.;

Footnotes

CURLY ESA raced in the middle of the pack on the outside up the backstretch, began a bid from the six path coming around the turn and kicked clear on the far outside in late stretch. CORN POP pressed the pace between horses through the opening quarter, navigated the turn from the three path and chased on to the wire. HANDR'SDREAM led the way on the inside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the two path and was caught late. LUCKY SMILE was reluctant to load and then fractious in the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the inside for the run up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and was outkicked in the stretch. VROYSKY chased the leader on the outside early, swung out to the five path coming around the bend and was outfinished. FABSTRACTION raced off the pace up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and showed no kick. HEAD FOR BUSINESS dueled between horses through the early going, came around the bend in the four path and tired in the lane.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 118 lbs.; Older, 124 lbs. Claiming

Price \$4,500. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$6,250. **Claiming Price:** \$6,250 - \$4,500

Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Zip Pocket - 55.40 - April 22, 1967)

Purse: \$12,000

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$12,000

Value of Race: \$12,000 1st \$7,200, 2nd \$2,280, 3rd \$1,200, 4th \$600, 5th \$360, 6th \$120, 7th \$120, 8th \$120

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:59 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
16Apr24 ² TUP ⁴	7	California Diva (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L b	7	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ¹	3 ²	1 ^{Neck}	2.30	stalk,4p,clr,held
16Apr24 ² TUP ³	5	O Shugah Mint (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124	L	5	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ^{1 1/2}	2 ³	4.00	4p,bid1/4,late gain
26Mar24 ³ TUP ⁴	3	Rocksie Hartbraker (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L b	3	2	2 ^{1/2}	3 ²	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	4.60	duel,svd gnd,caught
10Apr24 ⁶ TUP ⁸	6	Lindysnotobnoxious (Reyes, Luis)	123	L b	6	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{3/4}	13.80	duel,3p,gave way
22Apr24 ³ TUP ⁵	9	Awareness Autism (Pena, Brayan)	123	L b	8	8	8	7 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{1/2}	5 ^{2 1/4}	2.00*	trailed,3p,no kick
---	2	Smiling Renegade (Enriquez, Isaias)	124	L	2	4	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	5 ³	6 ^{1 1/2}	7.50	track,2p,faded
4Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁷	4	Snoozy Suzy (Morales, Roberto)	124	L b	4	7	6 ^{2 1/2}	6 ^{2 1/2}	7 ⁶	7 ⁵	22.80	inside,5p,no bid
10Sep23 ³ EMD ⁶	1	Jeweled Again (Valenzuela, Luis)	118	L b	1	6	7 ^{1 1/2}	8	8	8	28.50	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 21.97 45.59

Final Time: 58.17

Split Times: (23:62) (12:58)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: California Diva, Bay Filly, by California Chrome out of Summers Peace, by Orientate. Foaled Feb 10, 2020 in California.

Breeder: Lisa Wall, Perry Martin & Denise Martin

Owner: Bennie L. Woolley, Jr.

Trainer: Woolley, Jr., Bennie

1 Claimed Horse(s): Awareness Autism

New Trainer: Dewey Williams

New Owner: Dewey Williams

Claiming Prices: 7 - California Diva: \$4,500; 5 - O Shugah Mint: \$4,500; 3 - Rocksie Hartbraker: \$6,250; 6 - Lindysnotobnoxious: \$4,500; 9 - Awareness Autism: \$4,500; 2 - Smiling Renegade: \$4,500; 4 - Snoozy Suzy: \$4,500; 1 - Jeweled Again: \$4,500;

Scratched Horse(s): Stellar Point (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$52,254

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
7	California Diva	6.60	3.60	2.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-7	10.00	8,986
5	O Shugah Mint		3.60	2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	7-5	10.70	38,865
3	Rocksie Hartbraker			3.20	\$1.00 Quinella	5-7	5.70	2,997
					\$0.50 Trifecta	7-5-3	19.15	26,876
					\$0.10 Superfecta	7-5-3-6	37.79	23,897
					\$0.50 Pick 3	1/7-3/8-7 (3 correct)	9.35	16,353
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	8-8	2.40	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
7	California Diva	5	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{Head}	1 ^{Neck}
5	O Shugah Mint	3	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{3 1/4}	4 ^{2 1/4}	2 ^{Neck}
3	Rocksie Hartbraker	2	2 ^{Head}	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ^{3 1/4}
6	Lindysnotobnoxious	1	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{Head}	4 ^{3 3/4}
9	Awareness Autism	8	8 ⁷	7 ^{8 1/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}
2	Smiling Renegade	4	4 ¹	4 ³	5 ^{3 3/4}	6 ^{6 3/4}
4	Snoozy Suzy	7	6 ³	6 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/4}	7 ^{8 1/4}
1	Jeweled Again	6	7 ^{5 1/2}	8 ^{10 3/4}	8 ^{13 1/4}	8 ^{13 1/4}

Trainers: 7 - Woolley, Jr., Bennie; 5 - Gleason, Timothy; 3 - McCartney, Jack; 6 - Vitali, Marcus; 9 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 2 - Lucarelli, Frank; 4 - Torres-Casas, Alex; 1 - Birdwell, Tena

Owners: 7 - Bennie L. Woolley, Jr.; 5 - Roberts, Marty and Roberts, Sheri; 3 - Tawnja Elison; 6 - Melissa R. Gray; 9 - Taboada Racing Stables LLC; 2 - Conner, Dennis, Jacobsen, Wade and McKeen, Michael; 4 - Alex Torres-Casas; 1 - Warlock Stables, Birdwell, Tena and Roche, Michael;

Footnotes

CALIFORNIA DIVA stalked the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path, kicked clear in the lane and held off a closer to the wire. O SHUGAH MINT raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening quarter, continued around the bend in the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. ROCKSIE HARTBRAKER dueled on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and was caught in late stretch. LINDYSNOTOBNOXIOUS dueled on the outside early, navigated the turn from the three path and gave way in the final furlong. AWARENESS AUTISM trailed the field up the backstretch, came around the turn in the three path and showed no kick. SMILING RENEGADE tracked the leader on the inside through the early going, navigated the bend from the two path and faded in the lane. SNOOZY SUZY raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and made no bid. JEWELLED AGAIN raced off the pace up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was empty in the stretch.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 7

CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE OCTOBER 30, 2023 OR WHICH HAVE NOT WON A RACE SINCE JANUARY 30 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$4,000 (Claiming Races For \$3,500 Or Less Not Considered In Eligibility). (C) **Claiming Price:** \$4,000

Six And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Meant for Me - 1:13.48 - April 4, 2024)

Purse: \$14,000

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$14,000

Value of Race: \$14,000 1st \$8,260, 2nd \$2,660, 3rd \$1,260, 4th \$700, 5th \$420, 6th \$140, 7th \$140, 8th \$140, 9th \$140, 10th \$140

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:28 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
25Mar24 ⁸ TUP ⁹	4	A Late One (Ironeyes, Jayden)	119	L	3	3	3 ¹ / ₂	6 ¹	¹ Head	1 ² / ₄	18.70	prsd pc,5p,kick clear
22Apr24 ⁹ TUP ¹	11	Elusive Love (Valenzuela, Luis)	124	L b	10	5	8 ²	¹ Head	² Head	2 ¹ / ₂	3.20	4p,bid1/4,improved
15Apr24 ² TUP ²	9	Surprise Fashion (Morales, Roberto)	124	L b	8	8	⁴ Head	2 ¹ / ₂	3 ⁴	3 ⁴ / ₄	7.40	bid3/8,3p,chase on
15Apr24 ² TUP ⁶	2	Boyfriend Material (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L bf	1	6	¹ Head	³ Head	4 ¹ / ₂	4 ¹ / ₂	2.10*	duel,svd gnd,caught
11Apr24 ⁴ TUP ³	10	Rhodium Runner (Enriquez, Isaias)	124	L bf	9	1	⁵ Head	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	5 ¹ / ₂	7.50	prsd pc,4p,gave way
22Apr24 ⁹ TUP ³	8	Esteemed (McGregor, Kiaman)	124	L b	7	10	10	10	9 ³	6 ¹	31.30	svd gnd,pass tiring
11Apr24 ⁴ TUP ²	3	Big Scott Daddy (Montanez, Rosario)	124	L bf	2	4	2 ¹ / ₂	4 ¹	6 ¹ / ₂	⁷ Head	2.40	duel,2p,tired
26Mar24 ⁸ TUP ⁶	5	My Call (Morales, Allyssa)	124	L b	4	2	9 ⁵	9 ² / ₂	8 ¹	8 ² / ₂	62.50	btwn,5p,faded
2Apr24 ⁴ TUP ³	7	Upper Room (Figueroa, Cerapio)	124	L b2	6	7	⁷ Head	8 ² / ₂	7 ²	9 ⁵	15.10	bmp brk,3p,no bid
11Apr24 ⁴ TUP ⁵	6	Arimony (Reyes, Luis)	124	L b	5	9	⁶ Head	7 ¹	10	10	47.50	svd gnd,empty

Fractional Times: 22.63 45.16 1:09.23

Final Time: 1:15.47

Split Times: (22:53) (24:07) (6:24)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: A Late One, Bay Gelding, by Run Away and Hide out of Maiden America, by Rock Hard Ten. Foaled Apr 24, 2019 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Phillips Racing Partnership

Owner: Charles D. Essex

Trainer: Essex, Charles

1 Claimed Horse(s): Surprise Fashion

New Trainer: Justin R. Evans

New Owner: Justin Evans Or Keith Kottke

Claiming Prices: 4 - A Late One: \$4,000; 11 - Elusive Love: \$4,000; 9 - Surprise Fashion: \$4,000; 2 - Boyfriend Material: \$4,000; 10 - Rhodium Runner: \$4,000; 8 - Esteemed: \$4,000; 3 - Big Scott Daddy: \$4,000; 5 - My Call: \$4,000; 7 - Upper Room: \$4,000; 6 - Arimony: \$4,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Back Alley Cat (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$63,642

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
4	A Late One	39.40	15.20	10.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	7-4	113.70	6,645
11	Elusive Love		4.80	3.60	\$1.00 Exacta	4-11	106.00	45,615
9	Surprise Fashion			4.40	\$1.00 Quinella	4-11	66.30	2,603
					\$0.50 Trifecta	4-11-9	340.70	29,377
					\$0.10 Superfecta	4-11-9-2	218.83	24,437
					\$0.50 Pick 3	3/8-7-4 (3 correct)	195.30	15,784
					\$1.00 Consolation Double	7-1	3.10	0

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
4	A Late One	3	3 ¹ / ₂	6 ³ / ₄	¹ Head	1 ² / ₄
11	Elusive Love	5	8 ² / ₂	¹ Head	² Head	2 ² / ₄
9	Surprise Fashion	8	4 ²	² Head	³ Head	3 ² / ₄
2	Boyfriend Material	6	¹ Head	3 ¹ / ₂	4 ⁴ / ₄	4 ⁷
10	Rhodium Runner	1	5 ² / ₄	5 ¹ / ₃	5 ⁴ / ₄	5 ⁷ / ₂
8	Esteemed	10	10 ⁹ / ₂	10	10 ¹⁰ / ₄	9 ⁸ / ₄
3	Big Scott Daddy	4	² Head	4 ³ / ₄	6 ⁵ / ₄	7 ⁹
5	My Call	2	9 ⁴ / ₂	9 ⁷ / ₃	8 ⁷ / ₄	8 ⁹
7	Upper Room	7	7 ² / ₂	8 ⁵ / ₄	7 ⁵ / ₄	9 ¹¹ / ₂
6	Arimony	9	6 ² / ₄	7 ⁴ / ₄	10 ¹¹ / ₃	10 ¹⁶ / ₂

Trainers: 4 - Essex, Charles; 11 - Ortiz, Sr., Manuel; 9 - Silva, Jr., Jose; 2 - Ferguson, Curt; 10 - Christian, Billy; 8 - MacVittie, William; 3 - Matt, Wendell; 5 - Dominguez, Angeladrian; 7 - Toye, Joe; 6 - Torres-Casas, Alex

Owners: 4 -Charles D. Essex; 11 -Manuel Ortiz, Sr.; 9 -Jose Silva, Jr.; 2 -William K. Maxwell; 10 -Billy Christian; 8 -William R. MacVittie; 3 -Dave Hawk; 5 -Pedro Espinoza Jr.; 7 -William A. Jensen; 6 -Alex Torres-Casas;

Footnotes

A LATE ONE pressed the pace on the outside up the backstretch, dropped back to chase the leaders from the five path coming around the turn, and came on again to kick clear in the lane. ELUSIVE LOVE raced off the pace through the opening stages, navigated the turn from the four path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and improved position in the stretch. SURPRISE FASHION raced in the middle of the pack on the outside early, began a bid from the three path coming around the turn and chased on to the wire. BOYFRIEND MATERIAL dueled on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was caught in late stretch. RHODIUM RUNNER pressed the pace between horses up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and gave way in the final furlong. ESTEEMED bumped with the horse to his inside leaving the gate, raced off the pace through the opening stages, saved ground around the bend and passed tiring horses in the stretch. BIG SCOTT DADDY dueled on the outside through the early going, navigated the turn from the two path and tired in the lane. MY CALL raced in the middle of the pack between horses up the backstretch, came around the turn in the five path and faded in

the stretch. UPPER ROOM was reluctant to load and fractious in the gate, bumped with the horse to his outside at the start, settled in the middle of the pack between horses early, continued around the turn in the three path and made no bid. ARIMONY raced in the middle of the pack on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the bend and was empty in the lane.

Copyright 2024 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



[Video Race Replay](#)

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 8

ALLOWANCE OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
 FOR FOUR YEAR OLDS AND UPWARD WHICH HAVE NOT WON TWO RACES SINCE NOVEMBER 30 OR WHICH HAVE NEVER WON FOUR RACES OR CLAIMING PRICE \$25,000. Weight, 124 lbs. Claiming Price \$25,000. Arizona Bred Claiming Price \$35,000. (C) **Claiming Price:** \$35,000 - \$25,000

Five And One Half Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Silvey's Image - 1:01.20 - October 24, 1992)

Purse: \$34,000

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$34,000

Value of Race: \$34,000 1st \$20,060, 2nd \$6,460, 3rd \$3,400, 4th \$1,700, 5th \$1,020, 6th \$340, 7th \$340, 8th \$340, 9th \$340

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 4:54 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
10Mar24 ⁴ SA ¹	9	DQ-Mor Tequila (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	124	L	9	1	1 1/2	1	1 1/2	1 1 1/4	2.40*	2p,drift,duel,held,DQ2
8Apr24 ² TUP ⁴	2	Golden Ale (Enriquez, Isaias)	124	L	2	2	3 1/2	3 ¹	2 ²	2 ² 1/4	6.40	chase,5p,lt gn,traffic
17Apr24 ⁷ TUP ²	5	Hey Now (Lopez, Karlo)	124	L	5	7	7 1 1/2	7 1 1/2	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{Neck}	3.60	outside,4p,improved
30Jul23 ¹⁰ EMD ¹	8	Poverty Bay (Cruz, Alex)	124	L f	8	4	4 1/2	4 ^{Head}	7 1 1/2	4 ² 1/2	4.50	stalk,svd gnd,chase on
8Apr24 ² TUP ³	3	Good Bye Charlie (Pena, Brayán)	124	L b	3	9	5 ¹	5 1 1/2	3 ^{Head}	5 ^{Nose}	7.20	inside,3p,no kick
8Apr24 ² TUP ⁶	7	Mr. Stang (Mawing, Leslie)	124	L b	7	6	9	8 1 1/2	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Neck}	6.00	trailed,6p,no threat
11Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁴	6	Sea to Success (Valenzuela, Luis)	124	L f	6	5	6 ^{Head}	6 ^{Head}	8 ³	7 ² 1/2	6.20	outside,7p,faded
17Apr24 ⁷ TUP ⁷	4	Thief in the Night (Arboleda, Aldo)	124	L b	4	3	8 1/2	9	9	8 ²	34.80	btwn,3p,empty
2Apr24 ² TUP ⁵	1	Ministersdon'tlie (Morales, Allyssa)	124	L	1	8	2 ¹	2 1/2	5 ^{Head}	9	62.20	prsd pc,2p,tired

Fractional Times: 21.64 44.39 56.10

Final Time: 1:02.44

Split Times: (22:75) (11:71) (6:34)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Golden Ale, Chestnut Gelding, by [Goldencents](#) out of Ani La, by Mr. Greeley. Foaled Apr 23, 2019 in Kentucky.

Winner's sire standing at Spendthrift Farm

Breeder: James Heyward

Owner: Randall, Chris, Hughes, Gary C. and Lucarelli, Frank

Trainer: Lucarelli, Frank

Claiming Prices: 3 - Good Bye Charlie: \$25,000;

Disqualification(s): # 9 Mor Tequila from 1 to 2

Total WPS Pool: \$76,377

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
2	Golden Ale	14.80	5.80	3.00	\$1.00 Daily Double	4-2	166.70	9,109
9	Mor Tequila		3.80	2.80	\$1.00 Exacta	2-9	41.70	55,957
5	Hey Now			3.00	\$1.00 Quinella	2-9	15.00	3,074
					\$0.50 Trifecta	2-9-5	71.20	34,241
					\$0.10 Superfecta	2-9-5-8	94.56	30,451
					\$0.50 Pick 3	7-4-2 (3 correct)	554.85	11,775

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	3/8	Str	Fin
9	Mor Tequila	1	1 1/2	1 ¹	1 1/2	1 1 1/4
2	Golden Ale	2	3 1 1/2	3 1 1/2	2 1 1/2	2 1 1/4
5	Hey Now	7	7 3 1/2	7 4 1/4	4 3 1/2	3 3 1/2
8	Poverty Bay	4	4 ²	4 ² 1/2	7 4 1/4	4 3 3/4
3	Good Bye Charlie	9	5 2 1/2	5 2 1/2	3 3 1/2	5 6 1/4
7	Mr. Stang	6	9 5 1/2	8 5 3/4	6 3 3/4	6 6 1/4
6	Sea to Success	5	6 3 1/2	6 ⁴	8 5 3/4	7 6 1/2
4	Thief in the Night	3	8 5	9 7 1/4	9 8 3/4	8 ⁹
1	Ministersdon'tlie	8	2 1/2	2 ¹	5 3 3/4	9 ¹¹

Trainers: 9 - Evans, Justin; 2 - Lucarelli, Frank; 5 - Kenney, Ryan; 8 - Toye, Joe; 3 - Valerio, Raymond; 7 - Moreno, Carlos; 6 - Martinez, Esteban; 4 - Scott, Jr., Larry; 1 - Leon, Alexis

Owners: 9 -Natalie J. Baffert; 2 - Randall, Chris, Hughes, Gary C. and Lucarelli, Frank; 5 - Bray, Regan and Kenney, Sylvia; 8 - Kessler, Rick and Terra Firma Farm; 3 -Paul Chavez; 7 -Paul Moreno; 6 -Norma I. Martinez; 4 -Connor Scott; 1 - Tapia Ventures, LLC.;

Footnotes

MOR TEQUILA led the way on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and dueled to the wire, drifting out late and holding the win. GOLDEN ALE chased the leader between horses early, swung out to the five path coming around the bend and gained ground late, racing in traffic when MOR TEQUILA drifted into his lane late. HEY NOW raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the turn in the four path and improved position in the stretch. POVERTY BAY stalked the leader on the outside through the opening stages, angled in to save ground around the bend and chased on from there. GOOD BYE CHARLIE hopped up leaving the gate, settled in the middle of the pack on the rail early, continued around the turn in the three path and showed no kick. MR. STANG trailed the field up the backstretch, swung out to the six path coming around the bend and never threatened. SEA TO SUCCESS raced in the middle of the pack on the outside through the opening stages, navigated the turn from the seven path and faded in the stretch. THIEF IN THE NIGHT raced in the middle of the pack between horses up the backstretch, continued around the turn in the three path and was empty in the lane. MINISTERSDON'TLIE pressed the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, came around the bend in the two path and tired in the stretch. THE RIDER OF HORSE TWO, GOLDEN ALE, CLAIMED FOUL AGAINST HORSE NINE, MOR TEQUILA, CITING INTERFERENCE IN LATE STRETCH. A STEWARDS INQUIRY WAS MADE INTO THE SAME INCIDENT. UPON REVIEW, HORSE NINE, MOR TEQUILA, WAS DISQUALIFIED AND PLACED SECOND.

TURF PARADISE - April 30, 2024 - Race 9

MAIDEN OPTIONAL CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES THREE YEARS OLD. Weight, 121 lbs. Optional Claiming Price \$30,000. **Claiming Price:** \$30,000

Five Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (Zip Pocket - 55.40 - April 22, 1967)

Purse: \$30,000

Includes: \$10,000 AZHR (Arizona Horse Racing)

Available Money: \$30,000

Value of Race: \$30,000 1st \$17,700, 2nd \$5,700, 3rd \$3,000, 4th \$1,500, 5th \$900, 6th \$300, 7th \$300, 8th \$300, 9th \$300

Weather: Clear **Track:** Fast

Off at: 5:22 **Start:** Good for all **Timer:** Electronic



[Video Race Replay](#)

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
---	6	Charybdis (Rodriguez, Guillermo)	121	L b	5	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{3 1/4}	5.80	duel,3p,kick clear
---	8	Gigi's Thirsty (Arboleda, Aldo)	121	L b	7	9	7 ^{Head}	8 ⁸	7 ⁶	2 ¹	3.30	3p,bid1/4,late gain
22Apr24 ³ TUP ³	11	Diamond Dee (Lopez, Karlo)	121	L b	9	6	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	2.10*	outside,5p,improved
10Apr24 ⁶ TUP ³	1	Getaway Day (Valenzuela, Luis)	121	L	1	5	6 ⁵	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{Head}	4 ^{2 1/4}	11.20	inside,2p,chase on
8Apr24 ⁵ TUP ⁹	3	Cyber Storm (Aguilar, Daniel)	121	b	3	1	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1 1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	20.80	duel,svd gnd,wkn1/8
17Apr24 ³ TUP ³	2	Lotsa Steel (Pena, Brayan)	123	L b	2	8	8 ⁶	7 ^{Head}	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{Head}	2.80	inside,2p,no bid
17Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁸	7	Divine Gift (Morales, Allyssa)	121	L b	6	2	5 ^{Head}	6 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{Head}	7 ⁶	38.20	btwn,4p,outkicked
17Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁷	9	Better B Worth It (Cruz, Alex)	121	L b	8	4	3 ²	3 ^{Head}	8 ¹⁴	8 ^{13 3/4}	6.70	chase,4p,faded
17Apr24 ⁹ TUP ⁹	5	Silk Pillow (McGregor, Kiaman)	121	bf	4	7	9	9	9	9	41.70	svd gnd,no factor

Fractional Times: 21.64 45.05

Final Time: 57.63

Split Times: (23:41) (12:58)

Run-Up: 35 feet

Winner: Charybdis, Bay Filly, by Lotsa Mischief out of Sea Goddess, by Lion Cavern. Foaled May 09, 2021 in Arizona.

Breeder: Filippo Santoro

Owner: Filippo Santoro

Trainer: McFarlane, Dan

Claiming Prices: 8 - Gigi's Thirsty: \$30,000; 1 - Getaway Day: \$30,000; 2 - Lotsa Steel: \$30,000; 7 - Divine Gift: \$30,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Groovy Gray Gal (Stewards), Seal the Day (Stewards)

Total WPS Pool: \$58,689

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
6	Charybdis	13.60	7.60	5.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-4	6.00	26,348
8	Gigi's Thirsty		6.00	3.80	\$1.00 Daily Double	2-6	79.90	0
11	Diamond Dee			2.60	\$1.00 Exacta	6-8	42.20	42,359
					\$1.00 Quinella	6-8	23.00	3,005
					\$0.50 Trifecta	6-8-11	75.50	31,236
					\$0.10 Superfecta	6-8-11-1	65.33	27,041
					\$0.50 Pick 3	4-2-6 (3 correct)	1,252.10	25,297
					\$0.50 Pick 4	7-4-2-6 (4 correct)	7,414.25	59,925
					\$0.50 Pick 5	3/8-7-4-2-6 (5 correct)	7,341.60	88,990
					\$0.20 Pick 6 Jackpot	1/7-3/8-7-4-2-6 (6 correct)	708,534.78	104,412

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	3/16	3/8	Str	Fin
6	Charybdis	3	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{2 1/2}	1 ³	1 ^{3 1/4}
8	Gigi's Thirsty	9	7 ^{8 1/4}	8 ^{7 3/4}	7 ^{5 1/4}	2 ^{3 1/4}
11	Diamond Dee	6	4 ^{2 1/2}	4 ⁴	4 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/4}
1	Getaway Day	5	6 ^{3 1/4}	5 ^{4 1/2}	3 ^{4 1/2}	4 ⁵
3	Cyber Storm	1	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ³	5 ^{7 1/4}
2	Lotsa Steel	8	8 ^{8 1/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}	6 ^{4 3/4}	6 ^{7 1/4}
7	Divine Gift	2	5 ³	6 ⁶	5 ^{4 3/4}	7 ^{7 1/2}
9	Better B Worth It	4	3 ^{1/2}	3 ⁴	8 ^{11 1/4}	8 ^{13 1/2}
5	Silk Pillow	7	9 ^{14 1/4}	9 ^{15 3/4}	9 ^{25 1/4}	9 ^{27 1/4}

Trainers: 6 - McFarlane, Dan; 8 - Silva, Jose; 11 - Lund, Valerie; 1 - Eikleberry, Kevin; 3 - Williams, Dewey; 2 - Alvarez, Sergio; 7 - Ybarra, Rudy; 9 - Belvoir, Vann; 5 - Dennis, Clifton

Owners: 6 -Filippo Santoro; 8 - Tricar Stables, Inc.; 11 -Leslie Cummings; 1 - Reunion Racing Stables LLC and EIK Ranch LLC; 3 -Dewey Williams; 2 - Alvarez Racing Stables, LLC; 7 -Rodolfo E. Romero, Jr.; 9 - Glover, Tracy D. and Glover, Casey J.; 5 -Jeff Ray;

Footnotes

CHARYBDIS dueled between horses up the backstretch, continued to battle from the three path around the turn and kicked clear in the lane. GIGI'S THIRSTY raced off the pace on the outside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the three path, began a bid passing the quarter pole and gained ground late. DIAMOND DEE raced in the middle of the pack on the outside early, swung out to the five path coming around the turn and improved position on the outside in the stretch. GETAWAY DAY raced in the middle of the pack on the inside through the opening stages, navigated the bend from the two path and chased on to the wire. CYBER STORM dueled on the inside up the backstretch, saved ground around the turn and weakened in the final furlong. LOTSA STEEL raced off the pace on the inside through the opening quarter, came around the turn in the two path and made no bid. DIVINE GIFT raced in the middle of the pack between horses up the backstretch, continued around the bend in the four path and was outkicked in the lane. BETTER B WORTH IT chased the leader on the outside up the backstretch, came around the bend in the four path and faded in the stretch. SILK PILLOW trailed the field throughout, saved ground around the turn and was never a factor.

Track Attendance: 0

Handle: \$29,999

Off Track Wagering

Handle: \$1,585,667

